シンペン

RESOLUTION NO. 16-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY Acknowledging John Dunn

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority (FORA) Board of Directors that:

WHEREAS, John Dunn, served with honor and accolade to the benefit of the Monterey Bay Peninsula and Central California in varying executive positions over the past four decades including posts as City Manager for Monterey, San Luis Obispo and Seaside; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Dunn was forced to delay his retirement date on multiple occasions demonstrating the difficulty in replacing a legend in his own time; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Dunn joined the City of Seaside in 2012 offering instrumental leadership in balancing the City budget and staff reorganization to improve public services; and,

WHEREAS, during Mr. Dunn's service to Seaside he represented the City in many key activities, especially as a consistent sound advisor on the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Administrative Committee and Regional Urban Design Guidelines Task Force providing cogent comments leading to higher quality end products; and,

WHEREAS, as Seaside City Manager, Mr. Dunn has been lauded/complimented for his effective use of fountain and quill pens, standard scratch pads, and paper date books while avoiding the temptation to access trendy technical applications; and,

こくというよどんこくというよどいこくというよどいろくというよどいろくどいひょうというよどいろくというよどいろくという

WHEREAS, Mr. Dunn's public service of 43 years included Interim City Manager roles for Pismo Beach, Grover Beach, Rohnert Park; and,

WHEREAS, Mr. Dunn is known for his gentile, polite, restrained, behind-the-scenes diplomatic style - encouraging broad Councilmember expression of views and opinions; and,

WHEREAS, in 2010, Mr. Dunn was named "Citizen of the Year" by the San Luis Obispo Chamber of Commerce for his service to community organizations and in 2013 he was awarded the Dr. Lou Tedone Humanitarian Award; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED for all reasons described above, but not limited thereto, the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors hereby expresses its sincere commendation to John Dunn.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on behalf of the entire Fort Ord Reuse Authority family, the Board of Directors extends its gracious appreciation and deepest gratitude to John Dunn for his leadership and exemplary service to the Monterey Bay Region.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors this 12th day of February, 2016.

Upon motion by Mayor Rubio, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Oglesby, the foregoing Resolution was passed on this 12th day of February, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:	BEACH, CLARK, GUNTER, HAFFA PARKER, PENDERGRASS, POTTI	A, LUCIUS, O'CONNELL, RUBIO, M ER	ORTON, OGLESBY,
	NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE	Frank O'Connell, FORA B	oard Chair
Executive	Officer		